

No. 23-1162

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

DAWN KEEFER, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR.,
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF
AND BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CLAREMONT INSTITUTE'S CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Constitutional Counsel Group
1628 N. Main St. #289
Salinas, CA 93906
(916) 601-1916
atcaso@ccg1776.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE**

Amicus, Claremont Institute's Center for Constitutional Jurisprudence respectfully moves this Court for leave to file the attached Amicus Curiae brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....4

 I. The Constitution Vests Power to Regulate the Manner of Federal Congressional Elections on State Legislatures and Congress, Not the President..... 4

 II. The President’s Attempt to Legislate a Regulation Relating to the Time, Place, or Manner of a Federal Congressional Election Violates the Separation of Powers. 5

 III. The Underlying Issue in this Case is of Nationwide Importance and Resolution before the Election is Necessary to Prevent further Erosion of Public Confidence.....8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 4, cl. 1	3, 4
U.S. Const. Art. II, §§ 1, 3.....	4
U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 4.....	2

Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Comm’n,</i> 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	3
<i>Arizona v. The Inter Tribal Council of Arizona,</i> 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	1, 3, 4
<i>Bond v. United States,</i> 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	6
<i>Clinton v. City of New York,</i> 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6
<i>Gundy v. United States,</i> 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019).....	6
<i>INS v. Chaudha,</i> 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	5, 7
<i>Moore v. Harper,</i> 143 S.Ct. 2065 (2023).....	1
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Boockvar,</i> No. 20-542 (2020).....	8
<i>Republican Party of Pennsylvania v. Degraffenreid,</i> 142 S.Ct. 732 (2021).....	11
<i>Smiley v. Holm,</i> 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	3, 4

<i>State of Ohio ex rel. Davis v. Hildebrant</i> , 241 U.S. 565 (1916).....	3
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011).....	6
<i>Trump v. Anderson</i> , 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	1
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	7
Other Authorities	
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1765).....	6
Federalist No. 47	7
Federalist No. 48	7
Federalist No. 51	7
Federalist No. 9	7
Hemingway, Mollie, “Zuckerbucks” and the 2020 <i>Election</i> , Imprimis (October 2021)	2
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to John Adams (Sept. 28, 1787), in 1 The Adams-Jefferson Letters (Lester J. Cappon ed., 1959).....	7
Locke, John, The Second Treatise of Government (1690).....	7
Montesquieu, The Spirit of the Laws 152 (Franz Neumann ed., Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Publ’g Co. 1949) (1748).....	6
<i>State of Texas v. Commonwealth of Pennsylvania</i> , No. 22O155 Motion to File Bill of Complaint (2020)	8, 9

Rules

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....1

Regulations

Executive Order 14019, 86 Fed. Reg. 13623 (2021)...1
